1/18
2015.12  Rev.002
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
          AEY58-D1-0009-2
DC/DC Converter
Application Information
IC Product Name BD9611MUV

© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
■Bill of Materials
1. VO=5V 10A (VIN=16-48V,fosc=250kHz)
Count
Reference
Designator Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
1 C1
Ceramic
Capacitor
1000pF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11H102KA01D MURATA 1608
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.047uF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11H473KA01D MURATA 1608
1 C3
Ceramic
Capacitor
100pF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11H101KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CBST
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.47uF 25V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71E474KA12D MURATA 1608
4 CIN
Ceramic
Capacitor
10uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM32EB31H106KA12L  MURATA 3225
4 COUT1
Ceramic
Capacitor
10uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM32EB31H106KA12L  MURATA 3225
1 COUT2
Ceramic
Capacitor
220uF 50V UVR1H221MPD1TD nichicon φ10
1 CREG10
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 16V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71C105KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CREG5
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.1uF 25V, X5R, ±10% GRM155R61E104KA87D MURATA 1005
2
CRTSS,
CSS
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.01uF 16V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71C103KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
1 DI1 Diode - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 L1 Inductor 7.7uH
± 20%,9.85m Ω
(max),10A
CDEP147NP-7R7MC-95 SUMIDA 14.9×14.9
1 R1, R2 Resistor 1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1001 ROHM 1608
1 R5 Resistor 27kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2702 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5101 ROHM 1608
1 R8 Resistor 430Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD4300 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 20kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2002 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 3.6kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3601 ROHM 1608
1 RHG Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 10mΩ 1W,1% PMR50HZPFU10L0 ROHM 5025
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPD22R0 ROHM 1608
1 RT Resistor 75kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD7502 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 15kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1502 ROHM 1608
1 RU2 Resistor 3.9kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3901 ROHM 1608
2 Tr1,Tr2 FET 60V/22A
60V,26mΩmax,
22A, 20W
RSD221N06 ROHM 6595

Count
Reference
Designator Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
1 C1
Ceramic
Capacitor
1000pF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11H102KA01D MURATA 1608
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.033uF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11H333KA61D MURATA 1608
1 C3
Ceramic
Capacitor
330pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H331JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CBST
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.47uF 25V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71E474KA12D MURATA 1608
4 CIN
Ceramic
Capacitor
10uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM32EB31H106KA12L  MURATA 3225
4 COUT1
Ceramic
Capacitor
47uF 16V, B, ±10% GRM32EB31C476KE15L MURATA 3225
1 CREG10
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 16V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71C105KA01D MURATA 1608

BD9611MUV
■Bill of Materials (continued)
3. VO=12V 6A (VIN=16V/32V/36V,fosc=250kHz)
Count
Reference
Designator
Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
1 C1
Ceramic
Capacitor
180pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1882C1H181JA01 MURATA 1608
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.022uF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM155B11H223KA61 MURATA 1005
1 CBST
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.47uF 25V, B, ±10% GRM188B31E474KA75 MURATA 1608
4 CIN
Ceramic
Capacitor
10uF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM32ER71H106KA12L MURATA 3225
8 COUT1
Ceramic
Capacitor
10uF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM32ER71H106KA12L MURATA 3225
1 CREG10
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 16V, B, ±10% GRM188B31C105KA92 MURATA 1608
1 CREG5
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.10uF 25V, B, ±10% GRM155B31E104KA87D MURATA 1005
2
CRTSS,CS
S
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.010uF 16V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11C103KA01 MURATA 1608
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
2 DI1,DI2 Diode - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 L1 Inductor 6.8uH
±20%,22.0mΩ(
max),Irms 9A
SRP1235-6R8 Bourns 13.9×13.5
1 R1 Resistor 1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1001 ROHM 1608
1 R2 Resistor 2.2kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX2201 ROHM 1608
1 R5 Resistor 27kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2702 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5101 ROHM 1608
1 R8 Resistor 430Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD4300 ROHM 1608
3
RBST,RHG,R
LG Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 20kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2002 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 10kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1002 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 5mΩ 2W,1% PMR100HZPFU5L00 ROHM 6432
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 RT Resistor 39kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3902 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 120kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1203 ROHM 1608
1 RU2 Resistor 20kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2002 ROHM 1608
2 Tr1、Tr2 FET 60V/22A
60V,26mΩmax,
22A, 20W

© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
■Bill of Materials (continued)
4. VO=12V 10A(VIN=16V-48V,fosc=250kHz)
Count
Reference
Designator Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
1 C1
Ceramic
Capacitor
100pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H101JA01 MURATA 1005
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
4700pF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM155B11H472KA01 MURATA 1005
1 CBST
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.47uF 25V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71E474KA12D MURATA 1608

0.010uF 16V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71C103KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
2 DI1, DI2 Diode - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 L1 Inductor 4.7uH
±20%,14mΩ(ma
x),13A
CDEP1411NP-4R7MC-95 SUMIDA 14.9×14.9
1 R1 Resistor 1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1001 ROHM 1608
1 R2 Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX5101 ROHM 1608
1 R5 Resistor 27kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2702 ROHM 1608
80
85
90
95
100
0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0
η
[%
]
Io[A]
■VCC=16V
◆VCC=32V
▲VCC=36V
Application Note
11/18
2015.12  Rev.002
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
1 R7 Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5101 ROHM 1608
1 R8 Resistor 430Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD4300 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 18kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1802 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 10kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1002 ROHM 1608
1 RHG Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 5ｍΩ 2W,1% PMR100HZPFU5L00 ROHM 6432
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPF22R0 ROHM 1608

1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
1 DI1 Ｄｉｏｄｅ - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 L1 Inductor 6.8uH
±20%,14mΩ(ma
x),11.5A
IHLP5050FDER6R8M01 VISHAY 13.2×12.9
1 R1 Resistor 1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1001 ROHM 1608
1 R2 Resistor 5.1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX5101 ROHM 1608
1 R5 Resistor 22kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2202 ROHM 1608
1 R6 Resistor 560Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5600 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 3kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3001 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 18kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1802 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 10kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1002 ROHM 1608
1 RHG Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 5ｍΩ 2W,1% PMR100HZPFU5L00 ROHM 6432
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPF22R0 ROHM 1608
1 RT Resistor 75kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD7502 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 200kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2003 ROHM 1608
1 RU2 Resistor 15kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1502 ROHM 1608
2 Tr1、Tr2 FET 60V/22A
60V,26mΩmax,
22A, 20W

© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
■Bill of Materials (continued)
6. VO=20V 5A (VIN=24V/28V,fosc=250kHz)
Count
Reference
Designator Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
2 C1,C3
Ceramic
Capacitor
220pF 100V, CH, ±5% GRM1882C2A221JA01 MURATA 1608
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.022uF 50V, B1, ±10% GRM155B11H223KA61 MURATA 1005

0.010uF 16V, B1, ±10% GRM188B11C103KA01 MURATA 1608
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
1 DI1 Diode - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 L1 Inductor 6.8uH
±20%,22.0mΩ(
max),Irms 9A
SRP1235-6R8 Bourns 13.9×13.5
1 R1 Resistor 1kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1001 ROHM 1608
1 R2 Resistor 680Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX6800 ROHM 1608
0
10
20
30

0 2 4 6 8 10
η
[%
]
Io[A]
◆VCC=42V
◆VCC=42V
Application Note
14/18
2015.12  Rev.002
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
1 R5 Resistor 22kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2202 ROHM 1608
1 R6 Resistor 620Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD6200 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 3kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3001 ROHM 1608
2
RBST,RH
G
Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 15kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1502 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 7.5kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD7501 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 10mΩ 1W,1% PMR50HZPFU10L0 ROHM 5025
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPD22R0 ROHM 1608
1 RT Resistor 75kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD7502 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 180kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1803 ROHM 1608
2 Tr1,Tr2 FET 60V/22A
60V,26mΩmax,
22A, 20W
RSD221N06 ROHM 6595

© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
■Bill of Materials (continued)
7. VO=24V 7A (VIN=36V/48V/53V,fosc=250kHz)
Count
Reference
Designator Type Value Description
Manufacturer
Part Number
Manufacturer
Configuration
(mm)
1 C1
Ceramic
Capacitor
180pF 50V, C0G, ±5% GRM1885C1H181JA01D MURATA 1608
1 C2
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.033uF 50V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71H333KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CBST
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.47uF 25V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71E474KA12D MURATA 1608

2
CRTSS,
CSS
Ceramic
Capacitor
0.010uF 16V, X7R, ±10% GRM188R71C103KA01D MURATA 1608
1 CSNB※
Ceramic
Capacitor
680pF 50V, CH, ±5% GRM1552C1H681JA01 MURATA 1005
1 CVCC
Ceramic
Capacitor
1.0uF 50V, B, ±10% GRM21BB31H105KA12L MURATA 2012
1 DI1 Diode - 20V,1A RB161VA-20 ROHM 2513
1 R1 Resistor 1.5kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX1501 ROHM 1608
1 R2 Resistor 30kΩ 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX3002 ROHM 1608
1 R5 Resistor 43kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD4302 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 4.3kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD4301 ROHM 1608
1 R8 Resistor 330Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3300 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 20kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2002 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 5.6kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5601 ROHM 1608
1 RHG Resistor 10Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX10R0 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 5mΩ 2W,1% PMR100HZPFU5L00 ROHM 6432
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPD22R0 ROHM 1608
1 RT Resistor 75kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD7502 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 160kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1603 ROHM 1608
1 RU2 Resistor 2.4kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2401 ROHM 1608
2 Tr1,Tr2 FET 60V/22A
60V,26mΩmax,
22A, 20W
RSD221N06 ROHM 6595

[%
]
Io[A]
■VCC=36V
◆VCC=48V
▲VCC=53V
Application Note
17/18
2015.12  Rev.002
© 2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD9611MUV
1 R6 Resistor 560Ω 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD5600 ROHM 1608
1 R7 Resistor 3kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3001 ROHM 1608
1 RCL Resistor 16kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1602 ROHM 1608
1 RD1 Resistor 11kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD1101 ROHM 1608
1 RHG Resistor 2.2Ω 0.1W,50V,1% MCR03EZPFX2R20 ROHM 1608
1 RS Resistor 5mΩ 2W,1% PMR100HZPFU5L00 ROHM 6432
1 RSNB※ Resistor 22Ω 0.2W,50V,0.5% ESR03EZPF22R0 ROHM 1608
1 RT Resistor 200kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD2003 ROHM 1608
1 RU1 Resistor 390kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3903 ROHM 1608
1 RU2 Resistor 3.3kΩ 0.1W,50V,0.5% MCR03EZPD3301 ROHM 1608
1 Tr1 FET
60V/22
A
60V,26m Ω max,